
Pathways
Teaching
with

Copyright © 2009, Anne Ogborn and the Pathways Cooperative
All Rights Reserved

LMS



2

PathDo

PathChat

Are You?

An educator who wants to learn 
how to use Pathways?

An educator who wants to learn 
how Pathways can help you in the 
classroom?

about Pathways?
PathEnd

Read this manual through, 
especially the second section

Read the sections ‘About Pathways’ and ‘Us-
ing Pathways to Teach’, and watch the

Pathways video at our store 

Check the table of contents and index,
ask  for help on the Pathways group



3

Whats In Here
4 About Pathways

4 What is Pathways?
4 How Do I Use It?
5 And The Student’s Experience?
6 What Kind Of Activities Are There?
8 What Are Pathways Services?
10 How Can I Get Started?
10 What Does Pathways Cost?
10 Where Can I Learn More?
10 What SL Skills Do I Need?
11 What SL Skills Do Students Need?
11 When Is Pathways A Good Solution?
11 Can Pathways Be Used For MY Subject?

12 Setting Up A Path
12 Setting Up Components
13 Setting Up A PathStart
13 Setting access
14 Using the PathStart
15 Setting up activities
16 Activity types
20 Connecting Your Activities
20 Removing Activities
21 Setting Up Guiders
21 Changing Mode

22 Using Pathways To Teach
24 Hints and Questions
24 I came back and most of my path is missing!
24 What if a component has no prerequisites at all?
24 I took up my path, put it back out, it’s broken!
24 Why don’t you use a path to teach about Pathways?
24 Who makes Pathways?

 Index



4

About Pathways
What is Pathways?

Pathways LMS (Pathways) is an in-world learning management system. Like a web 
based LMS, it guides and coaches the student to learn the lesson.

Physically, Pathways is a set of reusable disks you, as a teacher, can use to make a les-
son in the Second Life™ world.

Pathways is ‘in-world’ – Pathways is set up and used inside the Second Life. There are 
no web pages to interact with. While Pathways uses an off world server internally, as a teacher 
you can concentrate on your lesson, not on web pages and servers.

How Do I Use It?
You set up the path, then the students use it whenever they want. You can alter the path 

after the students have started using it if you desire.

Detailed directions for setting up a path are in the second section of this manual.

Pathways Components Being Set Up 



5

And The Student’s Experience?
Your students start by clicking on a ‘PathStart’ disk. When they do, the other compo-

nents appear. They follow the trail of disks, possibly guided by ‘guider’ arrows on the ground.  

They quickly learn to click each disk and get instructions for that activity. 

If they get lost and click a disk out of sequence they’re given a trail of green arrows back 
to their ‘place’ in the lesson.

email evaluating the student’s perfor-
mance.

Student Starting A Path



6

What Kind Of Activities Are There?

PathStart

PathChat

PathHear

PathQuiz

Every path starts with a PathStart, to register the student 
on the path.

The most basic and common activity, it says a few lines of 
chatted text. Your information is delivered in context. The disk is 
right next to the content.

Asks a question and gets a one line answer. The response 
is in your emailed evaluation.

Asks a single question with up to 4 answers. The response 
is scored and is in your emailed evaluation.



7

The student gives the PathTake ‘something’  and the Path-
Take gives it to the teacher - a notecard, an animation, texture, 
etc.  PathTake is one of the best tools for making highly collab-
orative, interactive paths.

Gives the student some resources - notecards, texture, etc.  
Give your student a tool, a costume, an informative notecard. 

Pathways is open. PathDo can control anything else in Sec-
ond Life through simple scripting or the Puppeteer product. Make 
a mockup of a machine the students can try using, or a special 
task trainer. 

End your path with a PathEnd.  When the student touches 
the PathEnd they’ll be thanked for completing the lesson, and 
you’ll be sent an email evaluating their performance.

PathTake

PathGive

PathDo

PathEnd



8

What Are Pathways Services?
Activities As the student comes to each disk they engage in an activity. Activi-

ties include ‘hearing’ information in chat, answering questions, creating written material, pho-
tographs, and Second Life builds, being given resource information, and answering quiz ques-
tions.

Build your lesson with these building blocks.

Pathways is open. You can use the Puppeteer product or simple LSL to interact with it. 
Pathways can interact with anything your imagination can make. 

But  you certainly don’t need to know how to script to use Pathways!

Fading The Second Life world has literally thousands of educational builds already 
available.  There are recreations of cities in many countries, simulations of natural phenome-
non, the Louve, the Sistine Chapel, Nanotechnology Island, the Autism Museum, Cancerland...
the list seems endless.

But it’s hard to create a lesson that involves them without putting something there, and 
naturally the sim owners don’t want your placards all over their sim.

Pathways addresses this problem by ‘fading’.  When the path isn’t in use it becomes 
invisible and phantom. Casual visitors to the sim never know it’s there.

Sequencing Students not only need resources, they need an orderly lesson, 
and often a little structure to get through the lesson.  Pathways allows you complete freedom 
to sequence the lesson the way you want. You can make branches and join back together.

A Path With Complex Branches



9

Access Control Administrators want to know that their courses are being 
attended by students, not random passers by. So you can control access to your course mate-
rial with Pathways. Students don’t need to do anything to enroll- you just drop a notecard with 
your student’s names into the PathStart.

Evaluation When a student completes a path you receive an email showing 
what activities they did, what answers they gave, and, usefully, how long between activities.  
Quizzes are automatically graded.

Guiding Often it will be obvious to your students which way they should go. But 

students with ‘guiders’ on the ground.

Pathways keeps a ‘bookmark’ for each student. If your students wander away from the 
lesson and return, they may get out of order and try to do an activity they aren’t ready for.  
Green particle arrows guide them back to an activity they are prepared for.

Active Guider

Student Being Directed To A Task They Can Do



10

How Can I Get Started?
Pathways is component oriented. You’ll need at least one PathStart, one PathEnd, and a 

few activity disks. For most users, a starter kit is the best way to get started.

The components are reusable, and Pathways is so easy to set up, most teachers just set 
them out for a lesson, then pick them up afterwards. Think of Pathways components as ‘Lego’ 
bricks. You have the big set, you can make long paths. But you don’t need to keep buying com-
ponents, they’re reusable.

What Does Pathways Cost?
Pathways components are reusable and inexpensive. They are sold both individually and 

in starter kits. 

You can buy a Pathways Starter kit at our store. Click on this link (paste it into chat and 
click on it if you’re reading this in pdf) to go to our store.  

http://slurl.com/secondlife/Belphegor/105/41/70

Pathways is also available on a per-sim site license basis. With a site license, you can 
use as many Pathways components as you desire on your own sim. Educational institutions 

-
pensive than purchasing individual components. 

Where Can I Learn More?
Under our store in Belphegor is a demonstration area. You can experiment with Path-

ways components there.

The best way to learn about Pathways is to purchase a set and follow along in this man-
ual. We maintain a sandbox area at our store. Pathways users are free to use the sandbox.

Pathways has an in world group. Join the Pathways to Knowledge group. You can also 
come by the Pathways store.

We give regular classes on using Pathways. See the sign at our store in Belphegor.

What SL Skills Do I Need?
Besides the material in this manual, you need to be able to 

move about in Second Life

rez something from your inventory to ground

move it around and rotate it



11

Understand about Second Life permissions. Find out what permissions an object 
has, and set the permissions of an object you created.

touch things,

communicate by typing

What SL Skills Do Students Need?
Students need to be able to

A few other skills are often useful. 

Snapshots are a great way to get feedback and evalution. Students can give the snap-
shots to a PathTake.

If your students have rudimentary building skills, asking them to build a relevant object 
and give it to a PathTake can really engage them.

When Is Pathways A Good Solution?
Pathways is useful any situation where you have ‘content’ and need a lesson. Pathways 

supplies the missing structure to guide students to learn.

Can Pathways Be Used For MY Subject?
Probably. We haven’t done an exhaustive test of every subject, but we’ve not found one 

it can’t be used with, assuming you’re already using Second Life with your students.

Not every lesson should be a Pathways path. It’s a tool, good at what it does. But almost 
every subject area has at least one good path in it.

If you’re having trouble getting ideas, try the Pathways to Knowledge group in Second 
Life.



12

Setting Up A Path
To set up a path, you just rez the components and answer a few questions. Here’s the 

sequence:

Set up a 1. PathStart.

 Set up the 2. activities.

As you work, adjust the 3. sequencing of the components.

End with a 4. PathEnd.

Set out 5. guiders.

Switch the path to 6. run mode. You modify the path in edit mode, and your stu-
dents use it in run mode.

it.

Setting Up Components
Setting up an activity starts with rezzing and positioning it. Pathways components are 

no copy, so you’ll want to pick them up (with ‘take’ from the pie menu) when you’re 
using the path. That way you can reuse them.

Most components then ask some questions. You answer them and touch the disk when 
registers’ itself in the path.

When you answer questions, if something goes wrong the component starts over at the 
beginning. None of the components ask very many questions, so don’t worry.  

If you don’t say anything for a couple minutes, the component will remind you it’s wait-
ing for an answer. If you’re trying to craft just the right wording to give your students that sub-
lime moment of enlightenment let the thing yammer at you. It won’t hurt anything.

Finally you adjust the sequencing for the activity. By default components ‘do the right 
thing’, you don’t need to do anything if you’re just making a linear path.

If you want to, you can remove a component. Just right click and choose ‘take’. Path-
ways tries to ‘heal’ itself if it discovers a component is missing. If you want to remove a section 
of path, it’s best to start with the last component to be removed and work towards the start.

But don’t remove the PathStart! That’s the path’s identity. When you ‘take’ the sign the 
path no longer exists.



13

Setting Up A PathStart
To set up a PathStart, rez it from your inventory.

If you’re going to restrict the path to just your students, right click the PathStart and 
choose ‘open’. Double click the ‘students’ notecard and paste your student’s SL names in 
instead of what’s in there. Public paths don’t need this. You can change the names later (see 
‘enroll’ button below).

Touch the PathStart. It will say

PathStart: Please type the name of the path in chat

Type in what you want to name the path. Each path you make must have a unique 
name. 

Next it asks what email to send the results to. You can change this later.

Setting access
Next is the blue path access dialog with ‘students’ or ‘public’.

Anyone can use a public path.  If you choose ‘students’, only those avatars on a list can 
use the path. 

If you’re in ‘students’ mode it will take 
a moment to send the student’s names to the 
server. The PathStart will have red text and the 
name of the student it’s adding. 

Mode’, and particle stars surrounding it. We’ll 
explain the stars later in sequencing.

You’ve made the start of a new path!



14

Using the PathStart
The PathStart is the central control for the path. If you want to, you can change a num-

ber of things about the path. Touch the PathStart again and you’ll see a dialog.

‘email’ lets you change the email address the path sends the evaluations to.

‘priv’ or ‘public’ changes the path to students only or public use.

‘enroll’ (only visible on private paths) lets you change the list of students. Edit the stu-
dents notecard and then click the enroll button to update the list.

‘run mode’ switches the entire path from edit mode to run mode. You’ll do this when 
you’ve completed setting your path up.

In run mode, you, the teacher, will get a dialog if you touch the PathStart.  Students 
won’t see this dialog. If you choose ‘edit mode’ the path will switch to edit mode. If you choose 
‘student’, you’ll become a student on the path. This is useful for testing the path.

‘Clear’ removes all partially or fully done student’s work from the path. You might want 
to use this if you don’t want to accept late assignments, or if you want your students to run 
the path again. More frequently, you use this to clear yourself out so you can be a student over 
and over again.

The other items will be covered under other sections.



15

Setting up activities
After the PathStart is set up, set out your activities.

Rez the activity disk, and move it into position. Students need to see the green arrows 
so it’s better to hang in space a little in front of a wall than be right against it..

you’re done.

Red arrows will run from the last activity to your new one, showing the student’s route 

through the lesson, and your new activity will have particle stars coming out of it.

A Newly Registered PathTake



16

If you don’t like the order, you can change it. We’ll cover that in the sequencing section.

If you want to change what the activity says to the student you can do so at any time. 
Put the path in edit mode. Touch the disk and choose ‘change’ , then answer the questions just 

like you did when setting up the activity.

If you’d like to test the activity out, touch the disk and choose ‘Do’ from the menu. Do is 
useful when building a path when you’re wondering ‘what did I say in that PathChat?’.

You can control whether the students can only do an activity once, or whether  they can 
repeat it. To change this, click the ‘more’ button to get the second page of the dialog. Click the 
Once/Repeat button to change between ‘allow student to do only once’ and  ‘allow student to 
do repeatedly’.

Activity types
Pathways provides a number of different activities. We’ve described them above. Now 

we’ll tell you about setting the content for the various types.

PathChat  To set up a PathChat, just rez it, then type as many 
lines of information as you want into the chat bar, as if you were talking to a 

We suggest keeping this information short. If you need to give more 
than a long sentence of information, consider breaking it up or using a Path-

Give to give the student a notecard.

PathChat



17

PathHear  Ask a question in chat, then touch it, just like Path-
Chat.

PathQuiz  The PathQuiz asks a single question 
with up to 4 answers.

Setting up the quiz follows a sequence:

Type the question (a single line of chat)

Type the answers, one per line, no more than four. Start the right one(s) with an 
asterisk (a * symbol, shift 8 on most keyboards).

When you are done, touch the Quiz

Be sure you’ve put the * on the front of at least one question. I think everybody gets the 
dread ‘no right answer, start over’ message  or tries to give 5 answers at least once.

PathTake is set up just like PathChat.

PathGive needs to have your resources put into it. 

Right click and choose ‘open’ from the pie menu. Remove anything 
you don’t want (your old stuff, the Pathways T shirt if it’s a brand new com-
ponent) by right clicking and choosing ‘delete’ from the menu. Drag any-
thing you want to add from your inventory to the contents window.

PathHear

PathTake

PathGive



18

Don’t remove the scripts. They’re needed for the component to work. You can’t give out 
a script with PathGive. If you want to do so, put the script in a box and have the students open 
the box. A box is also a good idea if you want to give out a zillion things (but be sure your stu-
dents can unbox things).

-
dent to use the path will get the item. If only the 
a friend. If you can’t, you can’t use that object in a PathGive. If the object disappears from your 
inventory, have them hand it back. You can’t use a no copy object either.

Ask them if the object says (no copy) or (no transfer) or (no modify) in their inventory. 
If it does your students will see the same restrictions. If you didn’t expect those restrictions, 
make sure your object’s contents are all transferable and copyable, including the textures 
you’ve put on the faces of the object. 

The rest of the setup is just like a PathChat.

You can change the contents at any time – just add or remove what you want.

PathDo The PathDo setup is more complex, because it has to 
interact with the world. You might want to skip this section if you’re just 
getting started. But do come back and explore the power of PathDo. 

When a student touches a PathDo it starts the thing it controls. Op-

results in the evaluative email.

PathDo’s can be used with a script that’s written for them, or with a product called ‘Pup-
peteer’.  

In Second Life all ‘chatting’ is done on ‘channels’. The usual chat you use to talk to other 
residents is on channel zero, but objects often talk to each other on other channels. That’s how 
PathDo interacts with the thing it controls.

When a student touches a PathDo it says something on a channel you choose. Option-
ally, it then listens for something to be said by something else (owned by the same owner) on 
that same channel. It includes whatever it heard in the evaluative email.

When you rez a PathDo it asks you what you want it to say.  Answer it (as many lines as 
you want), then touch it to continue.

Next it will ask you what channel you want it to use.

Finally, it will ask you (in a blue dialog) if you want it to wait for a response. If you say 
yes, you must make sure your ‘gizmo’ always answers, or the path will be broken until it does.

Pathways can do much of the ‘heavy lifting’ of making an interactive experience, and yet 
give you the freedom to create a special interactive experience.

PathDo



19

For many interactive objects, you don’t need a special script at all. The PathDo disk and 
the Puppeteer product by Todd Borst work so well together that we sell the Puppeteer product 
at our store.

Set up your Puppeteer object to be triggered by some channel, usually some random 
negative number. Have PathDo use the same channel, and tell it not to wair.

Second Life is a wonderful world that encourages its’ residents creativity. Many people 
choose to learn the ‘
help create a simple script. We give out a number of starter scripts with the PathDo.

If you make an interesting educational piece with PathDo, please consider letting the 
Pathways community share it. We’ll put up a ‘freebie vendor’ in the store with cool things that 
work with PathDo.

PathEnd End your path with a PathEnd. There’s no setup for a 
PathEnd. Just rez it, it will attach itself to the path.

PathEnd



20

Connecting Your Activities
You’ll have noticed that Pathways components have a line of red arrows connecting 

them, and the last one has twinkling blue stars. You use the stars and red arrows to sequence 
your activities.

You can change which components have stars. 

When you register a new component, only it will have stars. You can click another com-
ponent and choose ‘ ’ to make just that component have the star,s, or ‘ ’ or ‘ ’  
to add or remove stars.

The line of -
tinue to this activity. These are called the prerequisites of the activity. Like a college where you 
can only take chemistry 2 if you’ve taken chemistry 1 and Calculus 1.

Changing the connections is easy. Say you have a PathGive that gives a prize only af-
ter the student has done 3 other tasks.  Just change the three other components so there are 
stars on them. Then touch your PathGive and choose ‘set prereqs’.

You can make paths branch (make the same component the prerequisite of several oth-
ers), join (make one component have several prerequisites), or make an arbitrarily complex 

all’ sections where everything is connected to a single ‘starter’ node’.

If you get confused, remember this two step process:

1. Change the stars

2. Click ‘set prereq’

Removing Activities
If you ‘take’ an activity, our off world server doesn’t know it. You can make a path with 

an activity whose prerequisite doesn’t exist any more.



21

Switching from edit to run mode and back again will make the server realize that some 
components are missing, but the process can be confusing. ‘Uwire’ the component from the 

component, and then ‘take’ the unwanted component.

Setting Up Guiders
If you want to put activities in locations where it’s not obvious which is next, you might 

need to put some arrows out to guide the students.  We call these guides, and provide a tool 

to make them. You’ll probably want to use ours, and not just an arrow texture on a prim, since 
ours ‘fade’.

Touch the PathStart in edit mode, and choose ‘guide’ A guide maker will appear. If your 
PathStart is against a wall, it might be inside a wall.

You can take the guide maker into inventory and rerez it if you want (if your path is 
physically large, for instance), but this tool is only for this particular path. 

Move the guide maker to a place you want to have an arrow, and turn it so the arrow 
on the maker is oriented properly. Touch it, and it will slide forward, leaving behind an active 
guide. If you want, you can move these active guides with the normal edit tools.

 When you’re through with your path you can delete the guides to avoid cluttering the 
area. Your other pathways components should be ‘taken’, not deleted. The guide maker is dis-
posable too.

Changing Mode
Change your mode to ‘run’ (on the PathStart dialog) and your path is ready for students!

Guide Maker After Making Two Guides



22

Using Pathways To Teach
Plan out your path on paper, or mentally walk through it, before you put out your 

components. You can get so focused on the mechanics of setting up the path that you lose 
sight of the real lesson you’re teaching.

SL Skills Consider whether your students have the appropriate SL skill for the 
tasks. For example, if your path starts at ground level and continues in a skybox, can they use a 
local teleporter?

Orientation Right after your PathSign, put a PathChat that orients the stu-
dents. Pathways won’t absolve you of the responsibility to design your lessons well. They 
should have a beginning, middle, and end, and follow all the other rules of good lesson design.

If your students are having trouble using the path you can give them more instructions 
in a PathChat. Our feedback messages (currently in English, we’re aware) are a compromise 
between terseness and completeness.

Playtesting Run at least one student through the path with you watching. 

found these ‘playtesting’ sessions absolutely necessary.

Observation Skills Pathways is great for teaching observation skills. For 
example, you could set up a natural area and ask questions about it – why are the exposed 
rocks near the water? Why are there more trees near the water?

Snapshots You can send students off to take a picture of something, and make 
sure they can identify it. Remember that snapshots are 10 lindens, you might have to give the 
students a few lindens if they’re new to SL.

This is a great way to do evaluation and ‘VW Quest’ activities. Ask an architecture stu-
dent for a snapshot of a cornice, or have history students act out a tableau.

Builds Use a PathTake to engage your students by having them build something 
relevant. 

 Gestures A medically oriented path could give the student some gestures la-
beled A,B,C… and ask them to drop the appropriate one in that mimics, say, a certain disorder.



23

Landmark Encourage students to visit a location and get a landmark, then return 
with it.

Posters If you want to display graphical information but are using the fade feature, 
take an active guider and change it to a ‘box’ , resize, and texure it as you want. 

Humanity Because of the ‘real world’ feel of 3D, and having an avatar, it’s useful 
to incorporate little acknowledgements that the student is human and that the class is a com-

pace in it. 

One university put a student lounge in the middle of one of it’s paths. You could put a 
water fountain or some such and invite students to take a break after a major section,.

Collaboration make an interactive tool that lets students compete, or a col-
laborative build where each student is instructed to add only a part to a complex build. A 
visual design class could have an exercise where each student adds one prim to a sculpture, 
leaving it obeying some design rule you want to illustrate.

Break up 
PathStart.

If you expect your students to take a long time completing the path, add a pathchat at 
the front explaining that the path may fade, and that they can make it reappear by touching 
the sign, or just hanging around a few minutes.  If you have to do this, consider breaking the 
path into sections.

If your path branches off and only returns at the end, consider whether you have two 
different audiences. If so, consider making two paths. 

If you want to teach several ‘big’ concepts about the same material, consider setting up 
several paths in the same area. A castle might have a path about castle life, a path about social 
structure, a path about military defense, and so on.

Gift Use a PathGive to give a student something they can wear.  Everyone likes re-
ceiving a gift. If your lesson is about the civil war, give them a civil war cap. Give them a union 
cap and a confederate cap, and later ask them which one, if any, they wore, and why.



24

Hints and Questions
I came back and most of my path is missing!

Probably not, it’s just faded.

If your students wander off from the path and then return, they’ll have to touch the sign 
again to make the path reappear (or just hang out a minute). 

If it really is gone, did you build it in an area set to ‘sandbox’ for everyone but the land 
group? Make sure you can permanently build on the land you’re setting up the path on. If you 
really did lose it, the components should be in your lost and found folder (perhaps as an ag-
gregate object).

What if a component has no prerequisites at all?
Then anyone can use it without having to touch the start. This can be useful sometimes, 

but more likely it’s a ‘bug’ in your path. Pathways will happily let you make a crazy path- you 
can lmake a loop of activities if you want, or a path with no route from start to end. The ‘no 
prereqs’ button is just to remove unwanted prereqs, you’ll probably want to add some after-
wards.

I linked my path all together, it stopped working!
Yup. Pathways components aren’t really intended to be linked to things. (They don’t like 

being unlinked either.)

I took up my path, put it back out, it’s broken!
Yup. Pathways components reset themselves when rezzed.

Who makes Pathways?
Pathways is a product of The Pathways Cooperative, a group of programmers and artists 

Linden Labs and Second Life are trademarks of Linden Labs. Pathways Cooperative is  



25

Index
-   20

+   20

3D  23

access  13

Access  13

Access Control  9

active guides  21

activities  12, 15

Activities  8

Activity Types  16

Autism Museum  8

avatar  23

bookmarking  9

branch  20

Breaking up paths  23

build  23

building  22

Builds  22

Cancerland  8

change  16

channel  18

classes  10

Clear  14
content  11

connecting See sequencing

Cost  10

demonstration area  10

disk  8, 12, 15

disks  4, 10

Do  16

edit mode  12

email  5, 7, 9

English  22

enroll  9, 14

evaluation  5, 7

Evaluation  9

evalution  11

fading  8, 23, 24

Fading  8

12

18

free PathDo scripts  19

Gestures  22

Getting Started  10

Gift  23

gizmo  18

green arrows  5, 9

guide maker  21

guider  5

guiders  9, 12

Guiders  21

Guiding  9

interoperability  7, 8

in-world  4

in-world group  10

join  20

Landmark  23

Learning Management System  4

lesson  8, 10, 11, 22

lesson design  22



26

Linden Scripting Language  19

linear path  12

Linking. See sequencing

linking components  24

long paths  23

Make  20

medical  22

missing path  24

Nanotechnology Island  8

no copy  12

notecard  9

Observation Skills  22
off world server  4

once/repeat  16

Once/Repeat  16

Orientation  22

PathChat  6, 16, 18, 22

PathDo  7, 18

PathEnd  7, 10, 12, 19

PathGive  7, 17, 18, 20, 23

PathHear  6

PathQuiz  6, 17
PathSign  22

PathStart  5, 6, 10, 12, 13, 14, 21, 23

PathTake  7, 11, 17, 22

Pathways Services  8

Pathways store. See store

Pathways to Knowledge  10

Pathways to Knowledge group  10, 11

Pathways T shirt  17
permanently build  24

Plan  22

planning a path  22

Playtesting  22
Posters  23

prerequisites  20

private access mode  13
Puppeteer  7, 8, 19

questions  12

Quiz  9

red arrows  20

Red arrows  15

registers  12

remove a component  12

resources  8

reuse  12

rezzing  12, 24

run mode  12, 14, 21

sandbox  10, 24

scripting  7

scripts  18

Second Life  4

sequencing  12, 15

Sequencing  8

set prereqs  20

Setting Up  12

SL skills  22

SL Skills  10, 11, 22

snapshots  11

Snapshots  11, 22

Solution, Pathways  11

stars  20

starter kit  10

Starter kit  10



27

starter kits  10

store  10

structure  11. See lesson

students  11

Students  11

Students as humans  23

subject  11

take  12, 21

teacher  4

test the activity  16

the Louve  8

the Sistine Chapel  8

Todd Borst  19

VW Quest  22

wait for a response, PathDo  18

yammering  12

Second Life is a trademark of Linden Research, Inc. 

with or sponsored by Linden Research


